

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

WAZEE STREET OPPORTUNITIES FUND
IV, LP, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

-vs.-

THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE
AGENCY, et al.,

Defendants.

No. 2:18-cv-03478-NIQA

PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Given Defendants’ Acknowledgment Of FHFA’s Unconstitutional Structure, Plaintiffs Are Entitled To Relief From The Harm Imposed On Them By The Agency	3
A. Neither FHFA Nor Treasury Argues That FHFA Was Constitutionally Structured At The Time Of The Third Amendment	3
B. Defendants’ Efforts To Escape The Unconstitutional Structure Of FHFA Must Be Rejected.....	4
1. Plaintiffs’ Injury Is Sufficiently Connected To The Constitutional Violations Identified	4
2. HERA Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ Claims	10
3. Vacatur Of The Net Worth Sweep Is The Appropriate Remedy To The Constitutional Violations Identified	12
a. Invalidating The Net Worth Sweep Is Necessary.....	12
b. Defendants Cannot Escape FHFA’s Unconstitutional Structure, And Require Plaintiffs To Show What Would Occur But For That Structure, By Claiming The Net Worth Sweep Was Not Executive Action.....	14
II. FHFA Violated The Nondelegation Doctrine When It Imposed The Net Worth Sweep.....	16
III. FHFA Approved The Net Worth Sweep When Its Director Was Acting In Violation Of The Appointments Clause	17
A. Mr. DeMarco Served As Acting Director For More Than A Limited Time	17
B. Mr. DeMarco Was Unconstitutionally Appointed Without Senate Confirmation When The President Selected Him As Acting Director	20
C. Neither The <i>De Facto</i> Officer Doctrine Nor Laches Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims Under The Appointments Clause.....	21
IV. Treasury Is An Appropriate Defendant.....	23

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Acker v. Transurgical, Inc.</i> , No. C.A. 201-N, 2004 WL 1230945 (Del. Ch. Apr. 22, 2004)	11
<i>In re Activision Blizzard, Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 124 A.3d 1025 (Del. Ch. 2015).....	9
<i>Aurelius Inv., LLC v. Commonwealth of Puerto Rico</i> , 915 F.3d 838 (1st Cir. 2019).....	22
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	12
<i>Bhatti v. FHFA</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 1206 (D. Minn. 2018).....	19, 22, 23
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	5
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	13
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	22
<i>CASA de Md., Inc. v. Trump</i> , No. GJH-18-845, 2018 WL 6192367 (D. Md. Nov. 28, 2018)	24
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 896 F.3d 640 (5th Cir. 2018), <i>rehearing en banc granted</i> 908 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Comm. for Monetary Reform v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 766 F.2d 538 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	5, 6, 14
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co.</i> , 735 F.2d 69 (3d Cir. 1984).....	23
<i>El Paso Pipeline GP Co., L.L.C. v. Brinckerhoff</i> , 152 A.3d 1248 (Del. 2016)	11
<i>Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. FHFA</i> , No. 13-cv-1053 (RCL), 2018 WL 4680197 (D.D.C. Sept. 28, 2018)	1, 9

Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. United States,
No. 13-cv-00465-MMS (C.F.C.)1

FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund,
6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....7

Feldman v. Cutaia,
956 A.2d 644 (Del. Ch. 2007).....11

Fiscus v. Combustion Fin. AG,
No. 03-cv-1328, 2007 WL 4164388 (D.N.J. Nov. 20, 2007)24

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010).....6, 7, 13, 14

Freytag v. Commissioner,
501 U.S. 868 (1991).....15

Glidden Co. v. Zdanok,
370 U.S. 530 (1962).....7, 21

Grant v. Swarthout,
862 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2017)23

Jacobs v. FHFA,
908 F.3d 884 (3d Cir. 2018).....15, 16

John Doe Co. v. CFPB,
849 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....12

Juliana v. United States,
339 F. Supp. 3d 1062 (D. Or. 2018)24

Lyons Partnership, L.P. v. Morris Costumes, Inc.,
243 F.3d 789 (4th Cir. 2001)23

Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.,
501 U.S. 252 (1991).....5

Mistretta v. United States,
488 U.S. 361 (1989).....17

Nguyen v. United States,
539 U.S. 69 (2003).....7, 21, 23

NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 929 (2017) (Thomas, concurring)19, 20, 21

Omnicare, Inc. v. NCS Healthcare, Inc.,
809 A.2d 1163 (Del. Ch. 2002).....9

Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin,
864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....17

Petrella v. MGM, Inc.,
572 U.S. 663 (2014).....23

Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.,
514 U.S. 211 (1995).....14

Roberts v. FHFA,
889 F.3d 397 (7th Cir. 2018)11

Ryder v. United States,
515 U.S. 177 (1995).....21, 22

Saxton v. FHFA,
245 F. Supp. 3d 1063 (N.D. Iowa 2017).....11

SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prods., LLC,
137 S. Ct. 954 (2017).....23

Slattery v. United States,
583 F.3d 800 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....16

Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin, & Jenrette, Inc.,
845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)11, 12

United States v. Eaton,
169 U.S. 331 (1898).....17, 18, 19, 20

United States v. Guzek,
527 F.2d 552 (8th Cir. 1975)8

Wrenn v. District of Columbia,
808 F.3d 81 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....23

Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton,
566 U.S. 189 (2012).....19

Statutes

8 Del. C. § 3279

12 U.S.C. § 1455(l).....17

12 U.S.C. § 1719(g).....17

12 U.S.C. § 4511(a)8
 12 U.S.C. § 4511(b)16
 12 U.S.C. § 45128
 12 U.S.C. § 4512(b)(2)20
 12 U.S.C. § 4512(f).....8, 21
 12 U.S.C. § 45138, 16
 12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A)(i)10
 28 U.S.C. § 240114
 Del. Code. Tit. 6, § 8-302(a)9
 Pub. L. No. 99-177 § 274, 99 Stat. 1027 (1985)13
 Succession Provision10, 12
 Vacancies Reform Act18

Other Authorities

Designation of Acting Solicitor of Labor,
 2002 WL 34461082 (O.L.C. 2002)18
 Kirti Datla & Richard L. Revesz, *Deconstructing Independent Agencies (and
 Executive Agencies)*, 98 Cornell L. Rev. 769, 773 (2013)8
